GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY
DEPARTMENT FOR PROMOTION OF INDUSTRY AND INTERNAL TRADE

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3525.
TO BE ANSWERED ON TUESDAY, THE 17™ DECEMBER, 2024.

PM GATI SHAKTI NATIONAL MASTER PLAN

3525. SHRI ROBERT BRUCE C:
SHRI SUDHEER GUPTA:
SHRI DHAIRYASHEEL SAMBHAJIRAO MANE:
SHRI BALASHOWRY VALLABHANENI:
SHRI K RADHAKRISHNAN:

Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:
qIforsy Tq It Hait
(@) the details of steps taken under the PM Gati Shakti-National Master Plan (NMP) since its inception and alongwith the merits of PM Gati Shakti-NMP for multimodal connectivity in the country, year-wise;

(b) the total cost of projects recommended for approval under PM Gati Shakti along with the benefits of using the system under PM Gati Shakti and the funds allocated and disbursed for the plan, year-wise and the details of funds for the projects started in the State of Kerala;

(c) the details of each of the project recommended under PM Gati Shakti, sector/Ministry-wise;

(d) the details of progress made under PM Gati Shakti NMP and number of major projects identified by various Departments/Ministries under the scheme and the estimated cost thereof;

(e) whether the Government intends to adding more Ministries to the Plan and if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor;

() whether the Government has included district level infrastructure schemes at the initiation of Department of Promotion of Industry and Internal Trade (DPIIT) under the extended ambit PM Gati Shakti NMP, if so, the details thereof;

(@) whether the Government has prepared a PM Gati Shakti district master plan portal, the details thereof alongwith silent features/objectives;

(h) whether the Government has entered into an agreement with State Governments to start one project in every State at district level under PM Gati Shakti NMP and if so, the details thereof and the response of various State Governments thereto;

0] whether Nepal, Sri Lanka and other countries have evinced interest in PM Gati Shakti initiative and if so, the details thereof; and


@) the details of the reasons for rolling out PM Gati Shakti at district level for effective implementation of various projects?

ANSWER
qIforsg T IENT Hamerd | Isg /A (ot forfaa uare)
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY
(SHRI JITIN PRASADA)

(@): PM GatiShakti National Master Plan (NMP) was launched on 13th October 2021. Since its launch, several key steps have been undertaken, including the development of the geo-spatial platform, Geo Spatial Mapping of assets, creation of planning tools for infrastructure development (including economic and social infrastructure), and capacity building for Central and State Government Officials. An Institutional mechanism in form of Network Planning Group (NPG) has been established.

As on date, 36 States/UTs and 44 Central Ministries including 8 Infrastructure,
16 Social, 15 Economic and 5 other Ministries have been onboarded on PM GatiShakti NMP. The NMP platform has integrated 1685 data layers including 959 layers from 36 States/UTs and 726 Ilayers from 44 Central Ministries/Departments. Year wise steps which have been carried out are annexed at Annexure-A.

The merits of PM GatiShakti NMP for multimodal connectivity is provision of a single geospatial platform allowing various ministries (e.g., Railways, Roads, Ports, and Metro networks under MoHUA) to plan their infrastructure projects in a synchronized manner. This Integrated planning allows for better multimodal connectivity to ensure seamless movement of Goods and people across the country.

(b): Infra Ministries are using the PM GatiShakti National Master Plan (NMP) for project mapping and evaluating the projects as per PM GatiShakti Principles.
As on date, NPG has evaluated 228 infrastructure projects of Central Ministries with total cost of Rs. 15.89 lakh crores. The availability of consolidated data layers in a single platform, along with the ability to identify key intersections before field surveys, has resulted in reduction in time and cost in project planning. Further, PM GatiShakti National Master Plan has facilitated Ministries to identify and prioritize critical infrastructure gap projects enhancing last-mile and first-mile connectivity in sectors such as ports, coal, steel, fertilizer, and food grains.

No specific allocation of funds has been made under PM GatiShakti initiative.
However, as part of Special Central Assistance Scheme-Part-Il, 2022-23, Rs.
5000 Crores had been allocated for PM GatiShakti related expenditure to States, including State of Kerala. The details of funds allocated under the scheme along with the number of Projects in various States, including in the state of Kerala, is attached at Annexure-B.

(c) & (d): The details of the projects proposed by Infra Ministries and evaluated by Network planning group under PM GatiShakti along with estimated cost of each project is available on DPIIT’s website under the link-

https://dpiit.gov.in/sites/default/files/annexureC_dpiit.pdf


https://dpiit.gov.in/whos-who/shri-jitin-prasada
https://mail.mgovcloud.in/zm/reUrlCheck.do?url=https%3A%2F%2Fdpiit.gov.in%2Fsites%2Fdefault%2Ffiles%2FannexureC_dpiit.pdf&uvd=080112bb0174c388946f5a69d4767e75cc0000cd5b256418e14f8e6d76e6f3f729978d0afede3bf9fa7c445d9d0d7e23e3e13c8058e9f6524a8d3bad6383cc3046c02d4dc23cf0ca362eee26768788faa66c96ed793956324fd183ab39dc69f311019e77211721974ae0a9f16a3f96fbd338c8e8354a0c971f0462c0fbc5c6b8e0b3f07e8de4d55175233d6f1cdc85889da2dc37f2363f1a3c1ba751cbd88d7842447e6365fd968a3c467350824163c3d4e0c0106c173fcff9c1b3a9e7d4589f

(e):

(). (@) & (§):

(h):

():

There is no restrictions on the onboarding of any Ministry on PM GatiShakti NMP. Based on the requirement of individual Ministry, they can be onboarded on PM GatiShakti NMP.

District level infrastructure Schemes are not included under extended ambit of PM GatiShakti National Master Plan (NMP).

PM GatiShakti District Master Plan portal has been launched on 15.10.2024 as a trial version in 27 aspirational districts in the Country. PM GatiShakti District Master Plan portal is geo-spatial technology-based platform for economic and social infrastructure planning as well as preparation of Master Plan at District level.

As a step forward for implementation of PM GatiShakti NMP across the Country, the development of PM GatiShakti District Master Plan portal is a significant step towards data driven decision making for comprehensive integrated district level planning which ensures that infrastructure development at district level follows a streamlined planned approach aligned with State and National development objectives. It promotes coherence and synergy across various levels of government, enabling targeted investment decisions that address local needs and potentials.

As on date, there is no such agreement with the State Governments.

Yes, several partner countries in the Global South, including Nepal and Sri Lanka have evinced interest in PM GatiShakti initiative.
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ANNEXURE-A

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO. 3525 FOR ANSWER ON 17.12.2024.

FY 2021- 2022

« Institutional mechanism of NPG was set up.

« Initiation of onboarding of Infrastructure Ministries.

o Mapping of assets of infrastructure Ministries and planning of infrastructure projects on the National Master Plan platform.

 Initiation of Capacity Building of State and Central officers for utilising NMP for planning.

FY 2022- 2023

« 8 Key infrastructure Ministries onboarded.

e Mapping of assets of infrastructure Ministries and planning of infrastructure projects on the National Master Plan portal.

o 71 infrastructure projects of Central Ministries mapped on PM GatiShakti NMP and evaluated in NPG.

« Continued Capacity Building of State and Central officers for utilising NMP for planning.

FY 2023-2024

e 16 Social sector Ministries onboarded.

e Mapping of assets of Social Sector Ministries on the National Master Plan portal.

e 74 infrastructure projects of Central Ministries mapped on PM GatiShakti NMP and evaluated in NPG.

« Infrastructure and Social sector project planning by Ministries on the National Master Plan portal.

o Continued Capacity Building of State and Central officers for utilising NMP for planning.

FY 2024-2025

e 15 Economic sector Ministries onboarded.

« Mapping of assets of Economic Ministries on the National Master Plan portal.

« 83 infrastructure projects of Central Ministries mapped on PM GatiShakti NMP and evaluated in NPG.

« Project planning by Ministries on the National Master Plan portal.

o Continued Capacity Building of State and Central officers for utilising NMP for planning.
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ANNEXURE-B

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO. 3525 FOR ANSWER ON 17.12.2024.

Details of State Wise Fund Allocation under the Part-1l of Special Central
Assistance Scheme, 2022-23.

Fingncial Value of Funds No. of Projects Fqnds actually
Sl. States Allocation under Re_commended rec.ommended to dlsbL_Jrsed by No. P_art Il of the SCA| (in crores of DOE DoE (in crores
(in crores of Rs.) Rs.) of Rs.)
Andhra
1 Pradesh 202 202 2 202
o (Arunachal 88 87.85 3 87.85
Pradesh
3 |Assam 156 156 6 156
4 [Bihar 503 515.49 20 502.92
5 |Chhattisgarh 170 168.42 23 168.42
6 |[Goa 19 19 1 19
7 |Gujarat 174 174 3 174
8 |Haryana 55 55 3 55
Himachal
9 Pradesh 42 42 3 42
10 PJharkhand 165 165 3 165
11 [Karnataka 182 182 2 182
12 |[Kerala 96 96 4 96
13 [Maharashtra 316 316 8 316
14 |Manipur 36 38.72 4 36
15 [Meghalaya 38 38 1 38
16 [Mizoram 25 38.86 3 25
17 [Madhya 393 584.45 12 393
Pradesh
18 [Nagaland 28 35 5 28.43
19 |Odisha 226 226 13 Nil*
20 [Punjab 90 90 1 90
21 |Rajasthan 301 301 7 301
22 |Sikkim 19 41 3 19
23 |Tamil Nadu 204 204 8 204
24 |Telangana 105 105 1 100
25 [Tripura 35 35 4 35
26 [Uttrakhand 56 110.72 2 56
Uttar
27 Pradesh 897 952 15 896.91
28 |West Bengal 376 517.36 31 376
Total 4997 5495.87 191 4764.53

*No funds were allocated to State of Odisha
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